

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN **10-24-2016**
COURT OF APPEALS **CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS**
DISTRICT I **OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2015AP2533-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

OMAR QUINTON TRIGGS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE CLARE H. FIORENZA, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

GREGORY M. WEBER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018533

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Assisted by:

STEPHANIE L. KLEIN
Law Student Extern

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
webergm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
Triggs executed a constitutionally voluntary consent to search.	2
A. Controlling principles of law—voluntariness of consent to search.....	2
B. Controlling principles of law—custodial interrogation.....	3
C. Because police didn’t restrain Triggs to the degree associated with a formal arrest, they weren’t required to give him <i>Miranda</i> warnings.....	4
D. The totality of the circumstances establishes lawful consent.	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Harrison v. United States</i> , 392 U.S. 219 (1968).....	3
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	2, 12

	Page
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	2, 12
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	3
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 331, 588 N.W.2d 606 (1999).....	3
<i>State v. Blatterman</i> , 2015 WI 46, 362 Wis. 2d 138, 864 N.W.2d 26	8
<i>State v. Gruen</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 581, 582 N.W.2d 728 (Ct. App. 1998)	4
<i>State v. Lonkoski</i> , 2013 WI 30, 346 Wis. 2d 523, 828 N.W.2d 552	3
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 180, 577 N.W.2d 794 (1998).....	2, 3, 12
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 2010 WI App 5, 323 Wis. 2d 226, 779 N.W.2d 1	7
<i>State v. Rodgers</i> , 119 Wis. 2d 102, 349 N.W.2d 453 (1984).....	2
<i>State v. Stankus</i> , 220 Wis. 2d 232, 582 N.W.2d 468 (Ct. App. 1998)	9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Swanson</i> , 164 Wis. 2d 437, 475 N.W.2d 148 (1991).....	4
<i>State v. Vorburger</i> , 2002 WI 105, 255 Wis. 2d 537, 648 N.W.2d 829	8
<i>United States v. Mapp</i> , 561 F.2d 685 (7th Cir. 1977).....	3
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985).....	8, 9
